BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence Rivers)
Utility Operating Company, Inc. to Acquire Certain)
Water and Sewer Assets, For a Certificate of) File No. WM-2018-0116
Convenience and Necessity, and, in Connection	File No. SM-2018-0117
Therewith, To Issue Indebtedness and Encumber)
Assets)

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS

Issue Date: April 29, 2019 Effective Date: May 22, 2019

On April 22, 2019, Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. ("Company") filed proposed tariff sheets YW-2019-0188¹ and YS-2019-0189.² These tariff sheets were filed in response to the Commission's February 14, 2019, *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement and Granting Certificates of Convenience and* Necessity ("Order"). This Order required the Company to adopt the existing sewer and water tariffs currently in effect for The Willows Utility Company. The tariff sheets are proposed to become effective on May 22, 2019. The Company also filed substitute tariffs on April 24, 2019.

Staff filed a Recommendation on April 26, 2019. The Recommendation stated that the tariffs as substituted comply with the Commission's Order, and recommended that the Commission approve them. The Commission received no other responses to the tariff filing or Staff's Recommendation.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff filings and Staff's Recommendation, and determines that the filings comply with the Commission's order.

¹ Adopting the tariffs currently on file with the Commission under the name The Willows Utility Company

² Adopting the tariffs currently on file with the Commission under the name The Willows Utility Company.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff sheets in Tariff No. YW-2019-0188, issued April 22, 2019, as substituted on April 24, 2019, are hereby approved to become effective on May 22, 2019.
- 2. The tariff sheets in Tariff No. YS-2019-0189, issued April 22, 2019, as substituted on April 24, 2019, are hereby approved to become effective on May 22, 2019.
 - 3. This order shall be effective on May 22, 2019.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29th day of April, 2019.